

---

No. 12 - 23

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

Term 2013

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

Petitioner,

-- against --

**WILLIAM BARNES,**

Respondent.

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Counsel for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

Statement of Facts.....1

Procedural History.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....7

**I. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT’S  
DECISION TO EXCLUDE HEARSAY STATEMENTS BECAUSE THE  
FORFEITURE-BY-WRONGDOING EXCEPTION IS APPLICABLE TO THE  
RESPONDENT THROUGH CO-CONSPIRATOR LIABILITY.....7**

A. The Forfeiture-By-Wrongdoing Exception Should Be Applied To Criminal  
Conspiracies.....8

i. *The holding by the Supreme Court in Giles v. California did not materially  
alter the forfeiture-by-wrongdoing exception.....9*

ii. *The forfeiture-by-wrongdoing exception is applicable to a defendant even  
if the individual who procured the witnesses’ absence had multiple  
motivations.....11*

B. The Forfeiture-by-Wrongdoing Exception Is Applicable To The Respondent  
Through Co-Conspirator Liability.....12

i. *The murder of James Reardon was procured by a member of the  
conspiracy and in furtherance of the conspiracy.....13*

ii. *The respondent made no affirmative attempt to remove himself from the  
conspiracy prior to the death of James Reardon.....15*

<b>II.</b>	<b>THERE IS NO JOURNALIST PRIVILEGE UNDER RULE 501 AND EVEN IF THERE IS, SUCH PRIVILEGE IS A QUALIFIED PRIVILEGE NOT TRIGGERED BY THE FACTS OF THIS CASE</b> .....	17
	A. <u>There Is No Journalist Privilege Under Rule 501 Because It Fails to Satisfy The Framework Devised In <i>Jaffee</i></u> .....	18
	i. <i>The benefits of obtaining the truth strongly outweigh the interests served by creating a privilege for journalists</i> .....	19
	ii. <i>Reason and experience are at odds with the recognition of a journalist privilege under Rule 501</i> .....	21
	B. <u>Even If A Journalist Privilege Exists Under Rule 501, Such Privilege Should Be Qualified And Is Not Triggered By The Facts Of This Case</u> .....	22
	i. <i>The journalist privilege should be qualified because an absolute privilege of any kind, let alone a journalist privilege, seriously undermines the legislative intent of Rule 501 and 28 U.S.C. § 2704</i> .....	23
	ii. <i>Federal common law compels recognition of a qualified journalist privilege over an absolute journalist privilege</i> .....	24
	iii. <i>The facts of this case do not trigger the qualified journalist privilege because the information being sought is critically important and the interests served by withholding it are minimal</i> .....	24
<b>III.</b>	<b>AGENT SIMANDY IS PERMITTED TO TESTIFY UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF EVIDENCE 701 REGARDING THE ALLEGED CODE WORDS AND PHRASES BECAUSE HIS TESTIMONY IS BASED ON HIS PERCEPTION, HELPFUL TO A JURY, AND NOT BASED ON SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE</b> .....	27
	A. <u>Agent Simandy’s Testimony Is Rationally Based On His Perceptions Because He Had Personal Knowledge Of The Conversations In Which He Participated And The Transcripts That He Read</u> .....	27
	B. <u>Agent Simandy’s Testimony Is Helpful In Determining The Real Meaning Of The Code Words Used In The Conversation Between The Respondent And His Co-Conspirators Because, Unlike the Jury, He Had Sufficient Time To Review The Transcripts And Interview Agent Lamberti And Mr. Kledstadt</u> .....	30
	C. <u>Agent Simandy’s Testimony Is Not Based On Specialized Knowledge Because All Of His Conclusions Are Based On Knowledge Obtained Solely In This Investigation</u> .....	31

CONCLUSION.....33

## TABLE OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

### **I. UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	7
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	24
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912).....	16, 17
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	7
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946) .....	8, 12, 13, 14
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	7, 9
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 17 (1973).....	7
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	18
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950).....	18
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Kissel</i> , 218 U.S. 601 (1910).....	13
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	24
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	16, 17
